
CASE SUMMARY 
 

Consent Agenda 
 
 
 
BOA Hearing Date:  October 19, 2022 
 
 
22-111567VC Variance 
  
Owner/Applicant: Philip Paul Reimers and Elizabeth Ann Reimers 
 
Location: 29372 Paint Brush Circle, Evergreen 
 Section 4, Township 5 South, Range 71 West 
 
Approximate Area:  1.72 Acres 
 
Zoning: Planned Development (PD) – Hiwan Hills Official Development Plan 
 
Purpose:  To allow a side setback of 6.4 feet to the northwest where a setback of 

20 feet is required for a detached garage. 
 
Case Manager: Cody J. Hedges  
 
 
Issues: 

• None 
 
Recommendations: 
 • Staff: Recommends APPROVAL 
 
Level of Community Interest: Low 
 
Case Manager Information: Phone: 303-271-8732 e-mail: chedges@jeffco.us 
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Staff Report 
 

 
BOA Hearing Date: October 19, 2022 
 
 
22-111567VC Variance 
 
Owner/Applicant: Philip Paul Reimers and Elizabeth Ann Reimers 
 
Location: 29372 Paint Brush Circle, Evergreen 
 Section 4, Township 5 South, Range 71 West 
 
Approximate Area:  1.72 Acres 
 
Zoning: Planned Development (PD) – Hiwan Hills Official Development Plan 
 
Purpose:  To allow a side setback of 6.4 feet to the northwest where a setback of 

20 feet is required for a detached garage. 
 
Case Manager: Cody J. Hedges 
 
 
Previous Actions: None 
 
Surrounding Zoning: North:   PD for single-family dwellings 

South:  PD for single-family dwellings 
East: MR-1 for single-family dwellings 
West: PD for single-family dwellings 

 
Existing Use: Residential  
 
Existing Structures: Single Family Home 
 
Services: Evergreen Metro District 
 Evergreen Fire Protection District  
 
 

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION: 
 

The applicant is seeking relief from the 20-foot side setback to allow construction of a detached 
garage at 6.4 feet from the property line. There is an 8-foot utility easement along the side and rear 
property lines, and the applicant obtained Letters of No Objection or an identification that no service 
is provided in the area from all utility companies that could have service in the area. The location 
of the garage is approximately northwest of the existing house and is meant to avoid the steep 
slopes around the property. A site visit to the location confirmed the existence of steep slopes to 
the south, and northeast of the existing house. In 2013 these same applicants applied for and were 
granted a Variance for an attached garage at a 5-foot side setback to the same property line.  
However, the applicants did not obtain the Building Permit in the timeframe approved in the 
conditions from the previous Variance. 
 

SITE CHARACTERISTICS AND IMPACTS: 
 

The property is located within the Hiwan Hills subdivision, an established single-family residential 
neighborhood and is accessed from Paint Brush Circle, a County maintained, un-paved road. The 
property contains steep slopes throughout the property, with the exception of the location of the 
proposed detached garage, the current driveway, and a small area east of the home. The small 
area east of the home is approximately 15 feet lower than the current driveway and would require 
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significant grading against the steep slopes for access while the current driveway is already 
constructed to the location of the proposed detached garage. While the location of the proposed 
detached garage rests in an 8-foot utility easement running along the sides and rear of the property, 
Letters of No Objection, or an indication that the utility company does not service the area, have 
been obtained by the applicant. Overall, the proposed garage is expected to have no impact on the 
surrounding community. 

 
NOTIFICATION: 
 

In accordance with the Jefferson County Zoning Resolution, the following notice was provided for 
this proposal:  
 

1. Notification of this proposed development was mailed to adjacent property owners, 
(which includes the property owners on the opposite side of the public local street) and to 
the Homeowners’ Associations within which the property is located. The notification was 
sent 15 days prior to the Board of Adjustment Hearing.  

2. One sign, identifying the nature of the Variance request, was provided to the applicant for 
posting on the site. The sign was provided to the applicant with instructions that the site be 
posted 15 days prior to the Board of Adjustment Hearing 
 

The Homeowners’ Associations that received notification are Enable, Plan JeffCo, Jefferson 
County Horse Council, and Hiwan Hills Improvement Association. 
 
During the processing of the application, Staff did not receive responses in objection to the request. 

 
ANALYSIS: 
 

The statutory and regulatory requirements set forth in Section 11 of the ZR for the 
approval of a Variance request are listed below with an analysis by staff: 
 
1. The following must exist: 

• Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific piece of property; or  
• Exceptional topographic condition; or, 
• Other extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition of such piece of property; AND 

2. The relief shall not have a substantial detriment to the public good; AND 
3. The relief shall not substantially impair the intent and purpose of the Zoning Resolution; AND 
4. The relief shall not effectively change a land use on a permanent basis; AND 
5. The relief shall not be granted in circumstances which are self-imposed; AND 
6. No Variance shall be granted based solely on economic hardship. 

 
Applicant’s Rationale: 
 
In a letter of hardship provided by the applicant, the applicant states: 
“[The] house sits at the top of a hill and then slopes significantly down on the property.” 
 
Staff Analysis: 
 
Exceptional practical difficulty or undue hardship:  
Staff believes the applicant has established an undue hardship. The property contains specific 
physical attributes (steep terrain) that would make it difficult or impossible to meet the requirements 
of the zone district. The location for the proposed detached garage is sited to avoid the steep slopes 
present on the property. 
 
Substantial detriment to the public good, intent and purpose of the Zoning Resolution, 
change of land use:  
The granting of this Variance would not have a substantial detriment to the public good, nor impair 
the intent and purpose of the Zoning Resolution because it is compatible with the surrounding 
community.  The land use will not change as a result of granting this Variance.  
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Conditions self-imposed, and economic hardship:  
Staff finds that the circumstances are not self-imposed in that the presence of steep slopes on the 
property create a significant obstacle to constructing the garage on other locations on the property. 
Finally, the Variance is not sought for solely an economic hardship, as there are significant physical 
constraints on the property. 

 
FINDINGS/RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
Staff recommends that the Board of Adjustment find that the applicant HAS established an 
exceptional practical difficulty as well as all other criteria related to the requested Variance as 
required by the Jefferson County Zoning Resolution. 
 
And; 
 
Staff recommends that the Board of Adjustment APPROVE Case No. 22-111567 VC subject to the 
following condition: 
 

1. The proposed detached garage be constructed in substantial conformance with the site plan on 
file, identified as Exhibit “A”. 

2. A building permit must be obtained within one year, on or prior to October 19, 2023. 
 

     COMMENTS PREPARED BY: 
 
       
      ___________________________________  

     Cody J. Hedges, Planner II 10/11/2022 
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Hiwan Hills ODP - MR-1

Lot size ok per ODP/17,400 SF  |   1.72 acres    264F x

Paint Brush Cir.
6 x pzpermits@jeffco.us

KBryson 5/9/2022

No cover letter or deed submitted.
Variance previously approved in 2013.

22-111567VC

kbryson
Rectangle
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Jefferson County Variance Request for 29372 Paintbrush Circle (Cover Letter) 

 

To Whom it may concern: 

We are questing a garage to be place in the most logical place next to the house.  All surveys and 
application forms have been completed.  We understand a variance is required to allow us to be at 5ft 
from our property line.  A similar although larger attached structure was approved September 11, 2013.  
It was not completed due to a financial hardship at the time. 

At the time of the first request all due diligence was done and the county agreed that with the 
topography of the property this was the only logical spot.  It was approved with a unanimous vote of the 
board of adjustment at the time.  We would greatly appreciate approval to move forward with this 
garage project. 

 

Philip and Elizabeth Reimers 
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Cody Hedges

From: Brooks Kaufman <BKaufman@core.coop>
Sent: Monday, August 15, 2022 6:32 AM
To: pastorphilip@churchotc.com
Cc: Cody Hedges
Subject: --{EXTERNAL}-- RE: Easement
Attachments: CORE Easement Inquiry Letter .pdf; easementinquiryform rev 8-27-21.pdf

CAUTION: This email originated from outside Jefferson County Government. Do not click links or open attachments 
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 
 
Good morning Philip 

CORE Electric Cooperative does not provide electric service to 29372 Paintbrush Circle. Therefore has no objection or 
comments. 

 

Respectfully 

Brooks Kaufman 
Lands and Rights of Way Manager 
 
800.332.9540 MAIN 
720.733.5493 DIRECT 
303.912.0765 MOBILE 

 
www.core.coop [core.coop]. 

[core.coop] 
 

[core.coop][twitter.com][facebook.com] [instagram.com][linkedin.com]
 
 

From: pastorphilip@churchotc.com <pastorphilip@churchotc.com>  
Sent: Friday, August 12, 2022 1:59 PM 
To: Brooks Kaufman <BKaufman@core.coop> 
Subject: Easement 
 

CAUTION:  

This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize 
the sender and know the content is safe.  

Intermountain Rural Electric Assoc, 
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I have been asked to obtain letters of no objection to receive a variance from the county for a building project on our 
property at 29372 Paintbrush Circle.  Lot 156, Block 3, Hiwan Hills.  This is my third attempt to receive a letter from you 
with the first email sent in early June.  I would appreciate if you could respond as quick as possible. 

It is clear that all electric and service comes from the road to the house and therefore the proposed build would not 
affect access in any way I will include our survey as an attachment.  Also Access to all areas of the property could still be 
accessible from below the house.  Let me know if you have any questions. 

 

Philip Reimers 

29372 Paintbrush Circle 

Evergreen, CO  80439 

303 507 0086 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6-14-2022 
 
 
 

Re:   29372 Paintbrush Circle, Evergreen, CO 80439 
 
 
 
 
To whom it may concern,  
 
Please be advised that Comcast has no objections to the site improvements.  
 
 
 
   
 
  
 
 
Feel free to contact me with any questions. 
 
 
 
 
Cordially, 

 
 
 
Scott Moore 
Construction Supervisor 
Comcast 
720-531-2585 
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Cody Hedges

From: Trafford, Mason <Mason.Trafford@tdstelecom.com>
Sent: Wednesday, August 24, 2022 9:31 AM
To: Cody Hedges; ROW
Cc: pastorphilip@churchotc.com
Subject: RE: --{EXTERNAL}-- Easement

Good Morning Cody, 

 

This address is not within TDS’ service area. 

 

Thank you, 

Mason Trafford 
Network Specialist 
(417) 522-8833 
Mason.Trafford@tdstelecom.com 
525 Junction Road 
Madison, WI 53717 
 

 

 

From: Cody Hedges <chedges@co.jefferson.co.us>  
Sent: Tuesday, August 23, 2022 9:25 AM 
To: ROW <ROW@tdstelecom.com> 
Cc: pastorphilip@churchotc.com 
Subject: RE: --{EXTERNAL}-- Easement 
 

External Email: For information security purposes, this email came from an external source and any attachments or links 
should be treated with caution.  

Hello TDS (Randal Lopez or other), 

I was Cc’d on this email as the Case Manager from Jefferson County Planning and Zoning. This request is part of a 
Variance request to construct a detached garage at 29372 Paintbrush Circle (Lot 156, Block 3, Hiwan Hills). The location 
of the proposed garage would be within a platted 8’ utility easement, as indicated in the attached survey. Due to the 
proposed location, the County is requesting Letters of No Objections from all of the utility companies.  

If this property is within your service area, please indicate whether you object or have no objection to the location of the 
proposed garage. If this address is not within your service area, please indicate as such in a response to this email. 

Thank you for your time. Have a Wonderful Day. 

Cody J. Hedges 
Planner, Planning & Zoning 
O (303) 271-8732 



2

 

 
 
We encourage scheduling an appointment to see staff during our office hours Monday - Thursday. Please schedule 
appointments [jeffco-planning-and-zoning-hqorx.appointlet.com] and submit applications online. Go to planning.jeffco.us for 
more information. 
 

 

 

From: pastorphilip@churchotc.com <pastorphilip@churchotc.com>  
Sent: Friday, August 12, 2022 1:58 PM 
To: row@tdstelecom.com 
Cc: Cody Hedges <chedges@co.jefferson.co.us> 
Subject: --{EXTERNAL}-- Easement 
 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside Jefferson County Government. Do not click links or open attachments 
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 
 
TDS Telecommunications 

I have been asked to obtain letters of no objection to receive a variance from the county for a building project on our 
property at 29372 Paintbrush Circle. Lot 156, Block 3, Hiwan Hills. This is my third attempt to receive a letter from you 
with the first email sent in early June. I would appreciate if you could respond as quick as possible. 

It is clear that all electric and service comes from the road to the house and therefore the proposed build would not 
affect access in any way I will include our survey as an attachment. Also Access to all areas of the property could still be 
accessible from below the house. Let me know if you have any questions. 

 

Philip Reimers 

29372 Paintbrush Circle 

Evergreen, CO 80439 

303 507 0086 
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Cody Hedges

From: Steve Barwick <sbarwick@UnitedPower.com>
Sent: Monday, August 15, 2022 7:11 AM
To: pastorphilip@churchotc.com
Cc: Cody Hedges
Subject: --{EXTERNAL}-- RE: Easement

CAUTION: This email originated from outside Jefferson County Government. Do not click links or open attachments 
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 
 
Hello, Mr. Reimers. 

This address is outside of United Power’s territory. Any letter would need to come from the utility company that serves 
the address.  

  

Thanks,  

[unitedpower.com] 

Steve Barwick 
Land Acquisition Manager 
Office: 303-637-1234 | Mobile: 303-502-7147 | 
sbarwick@unitedpower.com 
Working Hours: Mon-Fri* 6:30 – 4 :00 (*off every 
other Friday) 

[facebook.com] [twitter.com][linkedin.com][youtube.com][instagram.com]

United Power | www.unitedpower.com 
[unitedpower.com] 
500 Cooperative Way Brighton, CO 80603 
Powering Lives, Powering Change, Powering the 
Future—The Cooperative Way 

  
  

  

  

From: pastorphilip@churchotc.com <pastorphilip@churchotc.com>  
Sent: Friday, August 12, 2022 2:01 PM 
To: Steve Barwick <sbarwick@UnitedPower.com> 
Cc: 'Cody Hedges' <chedges@co.jefferson.co.us> 
Subject: Easement 
  

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of United Power. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize 
the sender and know the content is safe. 

United Power 

I have been asked to obtain letters of no objection to receive a variance from the county for a building project on our 
property at 29372 Paintbrush Circle.  Lot 156, Block 3, Hiwan Hills.  This is my third attempt to receive a letter from you 
with the first email sent in early June.  I would appreciate if you could respond as quick as possible. 
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It is clear that all electric and service comes from the road to the house and therefore the proposed build would not 
affect access in any way I will include our survey as an attachment.  Also Access to all areas of the property could still be 
accessible from below the house.  Let me know if you have any questions. 

  

Philip Reimers 

29372 Paintbrush Circle 

Evergreen, CO  80439 

303 507 0086 

  

 

Disclaimer 

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and 
others authorized to receive it. If you received this message in error, please contact the sender and delete the message. Any 
disclosure, copying, review reproduction, or distribution in relation to any of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited. 



10001 West Hampden Avenue, Lakewood, CO  80227 

        
 
 

 
LETTER OF ENCROACHMENT 

 
 
August 17, 2022 
 
 
Elizabeth & Philip Reimers 
29372 Paint Brush Cir 
Evergreen, CO  80439 
   
Re: Utility Easement Encroachment       S4– T5S – R71W 
      29372 Paint Brush Circle 
 
 
Dear Property Owners, 
 
You have notified Xcel Energy of the proposed garage that you intend to build on your property 
at 29372 Paint Brush Cir, more particularly described as Lot 156, Hiwan Hills Block 3, located 
in Section 4, Township 5 South, Range 71 West, County of Jefferson, State of Colorado.   
 
Please be advised that Public Service Company of Colorado (PSCo) has reviewed your 
proposed plan that will have the garage encroaching into the 8’ platted easement along your 
northwesterly side property line as shown on the attached sketch.  Public Service Company 
has NO OBJECTION to this encroachment as described.  You are advised that all risk and 
responsibility of this encroachment is unilaterally that of the property owner.  Additionally, in the 
event said structure is damaged or destroyed due to Public Services use of this easement at 
any time in the future, the property owner will make repairs to the structure at its sole expense, 
unless PSCo fails to exercise due care not to unnecessarily damage said structure.  
 
When any digging is commenced on the property, PSCo reminds you of your lawful duty to 
contact the Utility Notification Center of Colorado (UNCC) two days before starting the work.  
They can be reached at 811.  UNCC will mark the locations of the various underground utilities 
on the ground.   
 
Please retain this letter in your permanent property records & provide to any future owner. 
 
Cordially, 

 
Robyn Martinez, Contract Right-Of-Way Agent 
Right-Of-Way & Permits 
303-716-2043 
robyn.m.martinez@xcelenergy.com 
 
 
 
 

mailto:robyn.m.martinez@xcelenergy.com
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